

**FILE COPY**

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE**



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA  
NO. 18-0731**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

Respondent,

**On Appeal from the Circuit  
Court of Nicholas County  
(Case No. 17-F-29)**

v.

**JAMIA DAWN COLEMAN,**

Petitioner.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**MARY BETH NIDAY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
WV State Bar No. 9092  
812 Quarrier Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 558-5830  
Fax: (304) 558-5833  
[Mary.B.Niday@wvago.gov](mailto:Mary.B.Niday@wvago.gov)  
*Counsel for Respondent***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Assignments of Error .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Introduction and Indictment.....	1
B. Relevant pretrial proceedings .....	1
1. Discovery Request .....	1
2. Status Hearings .....	2
3. Notice of Alibi .....	2
C. Trial testimony introduced during the State’s case-in-chief.....	3
1. Cpl. Daniel Paul White .....	3
2. Laverne Huffman Key .....	4
3. Stanley Shawn Adkins .....	5
D. Defense case.....	6
E. Verdict and sentence .....	6
F. Motion for judgment of acquittal.....	7
Summary of Argument .....	7
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	8
Standards of Review .....	8
Argument .....	10
I. Any error the circuit court may have committed in giving the jury preliminary instructions in Petitioner’s absence was at most harmless error beyond a reasonable doubt .....	10

II. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Petitioner’s alibi witness and any error resulting therefrom is at most harmless.....14

III. Petitioner’s contention that there was insufficient evidence as to the element of intent for a rational jury to convict her of embezzlement in the amount of \$1,000.00 or more, is without merit.....18

Conclusion .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 302 (1973).....	14
<i>Dove v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 Va.App. 571, 578, 586 S.E.2d 890, 894 (2003).....	20
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 819 n.15 (1975).....	10
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 873 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Tax Assessments Against Pocahontas Land Corp.</i> , 158 W.Va. 229, 230, 210 S.E.2d 641, 643 (1974).....	17
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 745 (1987).....	10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12
<i>Michael v. Sabado</i> , 192 W.Va. 585, 589, 453 S.E.2d 419, 423 (1994).....	12
<i>Proudfoot v. Dan's Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 210 W.Va. 498, 558 S.E.2d 298 (2001).....	19
<i>Richmond v. Levin</i> , 219 W.Va. 512, 515, 637 S.E.2d 610, 613 (2006).....	9
<i>Schwab v. Berggren</i> , 143 U.S. 442 (1982).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	12
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 176 W.Va. 553, 556, 346 S.E.2d 344, 347 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 239 W.Va. 226, 234, 800 S.E.2d 264, 272 (2017).....	20

<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 160 W.Va. 234, 235, 233 S.E.2d 710, 713 (1977).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 158 W.Va. 647, 214 S.E.2d 330 (1975).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 188 W.Va. 12, 16 n.4, 422 S.E.2d 489, 493 n.4 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. D.M.M.</i> , 169 W.Va. 276, 279, 286 S.E.2d 909, 910 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 225 W.Va. 753, 759–60, 696 S.E.2d 269, 275–76 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Frasher</i> , 164 W.Va. 572, 265 S.E.2d 43, 44 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W.Va. 657, 665, 461 S.E.2d 163, 170 (1995).....	9, 18, 20
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 184 W.Va. 722, 726, 403 S.E.2d 739, 743 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Harman</i> , 165 W.Va. 494, 270 S.E.2d 146, 148 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W.Va. 294, 304, 470 S.E.2d 613, 623 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W.Va. 588, 601, 476 S.E.2d 535, 548 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Moyer</i> , 58 W.Va. 146, 52 S.E. 30 (1905).....	19
<i>State v. Peacher</i> , 167 W.Va. 540, 280 S.E.2d 559, 563 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 197 W.Va. 734, 748, 478 S.E.2d 742, 756 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 151 W.Va. 364, 151 S.E.2d 308 (1966).....	19
<i>State v. Schlatman</i> ,	

233 W.Va. 84, 89, 755 S.E.2d 1, 6 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Tiller</i> , 168 W.Va. 522, 285 S.E.2d 371 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 188 W.Va. 380, 387, 424 S.E.2d 725, 732 (1991).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 409 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 955 F.2d 950, 953 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 525–26 (1985).....	12
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 19 (1967).....	14
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78, 81–82 (1970).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 249 Va. 95, 101, 452 S.E.2d 669, 673–74 (1995).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
W.Va. Code § 62-3-2 .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
W.Va. R. Crim. P. 12.1(a).....	15, 17
W.Va. R. Crim. P. 12.1(b) .....	15, 17
W.Va. R. Crim. P. 16.....	15
W.Va. R. Crim. P. 43(a).....	11
<b>Articles</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	14
